
 

 

Agenda - Reform Bill Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1, Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 22 May 2024 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Helen Finlayson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddReform@senedd.wales

Hybrid, Private 
------ 

The Committee agreed on 1 May 2024 in accordance with Standing Order 

17.42(ix) to exclude the public from this meeting. 

1 Papers to note 

(09.00)   

 

1.1 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: External research 

commissioned by Senedd Research 

 (Pages 1 - 46)  

1.2 Letter from the Trefnydd and Chief Whip regarding the Senedd Cymru 

(Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill - 10 May 2024 

 (Pages 47 - 50)  

1.3 Letter from the Finance Committee to the Trefnydd and Chief Whip regarding 

the Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill - 16 May 2024 

 (Pages 51 - 53)  

1.4 Letter from the Petitions Committee regarding Petition P-06-1334 Make the 

Senedd More Representative of the Welsh Population - 16 May 2024 

 (Page 54)  

2 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: draft report 

(09.00-12.00) (Pages 55 - 219)  

Supporting documents 

Paper 1 Draft report 

Paper 2 Stage 1 report publication 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



        

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Senedd Research commissioned two external research publications to support 
scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: 

1. Analysis of UK and international political party selection processes and 
voluntary measures in place to broaden the diversity of candidates, 
including good practice examples (Dr Andrea S Aldrich, Department of 
Political Science, Yale University)  

2. Modelling potential outcomes of future Senedd elections to take 
account of whether legislative candidate quotas would lead to a Senedd 
that is broadly representative of the Welsh population (Dr William T 
Daniel, School of Politics and International Relations, University of 
Nottingham) 

 

Welsh Parliament 
Reform Bill Committee 

Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate 
Lists) Bill: External research 
commissioned by Senedd Research 
22 May 2024 

RBC(6)-08-24 Papur i'r nodi 1.1 | Paper to note 1.1

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1.1



Candidate Selection and the 
Representation of Women 

 

A Global Parliamentary Perspective 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Dr. Andrea S. Aldrich 

Yale University 

Deparment of Political Science 

March 2024 

RBC(6)-08-24 Papur i'r nodi 1.1 | Paper to note 1.1

Pack Page 2



2 Candidate Selection and the Representation of Women 
 

Contents 
 

1 Executive Summary 3 

2 Comparing Candidate Selection Mechanisms across Parliaments 3 

3 Global Parliamentary Context 5 

4 Gender and the Candidate Selection Processes 7 

5 Empirical Patterns in Women’s Representation on Party Lists 10 

6 Conclusion 19 

References 20 

Appendix 24 

List of Figures 
 

2.1 Candidate Selection Stages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 
2.2 Centralization of Decision-Making Power in Political Parties . . . . . . . . . 5 
5.1 Unit Proposing or Suggesting Potential Candidates  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 
5.2 Unit Screening or Filtering Potential Candidates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 
5.3 Unit Selecting or Deciding Potential Candidates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
A.1 Unit Vetoing Candidates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 

List of Tables 
 

3.1 Parliamentary Countries of the PPDB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
5.1 Average % of Women on Party Lists . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 
5.2 Average % of Women on Party Lists by Party Family . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 
5.3 Candidate Selection Units within Parties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
A.1 Parliamentary Parties in the PPDB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 
A.2 Party Family Classification . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
[...]
that, in addition, a deputy NNCO is required, we 

expect those costs to be included in a revised RIA, although we acknowledge that such costs are likely 

to be minimal. 

Engagement with political parties  

We are disappointed that there has been no direct engagement with political parties on costs ahead 

of the Bill being introduced. Whilst the costs and potential savings of introducing quotas would vary 

between political parties, we believe further work should be undertaken to assess the costs. This could 

be achieved by consulting the Senedd Political Parties Panel and also by engaging directly with 

political parties that are not currently represented in the Senedd. 

 

 

 

RBC(6)-08-24  Papur i'r nodi 1.3 | Paper to note 1.3

Pack Page 52

https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/13915
https://senedd.wales/media/jmeascd1/pri-ld16394-pos-e.pdf


 

 

 

Subordinate legislation  

Finally, we expect you to commit to providing as much transparency as possible in relation to the 

costs of the Bill by publishing full and robust RIAs to accompany any subordinate legislation made 

under this Bill. This is a recommendation we have made previously in relation to a number of Bills 

during the Senedd, as we seek to gain a full picture of the costs arising from the legislation before us. 

I would be grateful for a reply by 11 June, to allow the Committee to consider your response prior to 

the debate on the general principes of the Bill, scheduled for 18 June 2024. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Chair 

cc Chair of the Reform Bill Committee and Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg | We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

RBC(6)-08-24  Papur i'r nodi 1.3 | Paper to note 1.3

Pack Page 53



 

 

 

16 May 2024 

Dear David  

Petition P-06-1334 Make the Senedd More Representative of the Welsh Population  

The Petitions Committee considered the above petition at our meeting on 11 September, alongside 

correspondence from the First Minister and the Petitioner. 

At the meeting members agreed to write to your Committee in order to highlight the petition and 

bring it to your attention pending the introduction of the Senedd Reform Bill. I am writing again, as 

the petition may be more relevant to the committee’s consideration of the Senedd Cymru (Electoral 

Candidate Lists) Bill. 

Further information about the petition, including related correspondence, is available on our website 

at: https://business.senedd.wales/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=41308&Opt=3.  

If you have any queries, please contact the Committee clerking team at the e-mail address below, or 

on 0300 200 6454. I would be grateful if you could send your response by e-mail to the clerking team 

at petitions@senedd.wales.   

Yours sincerely 

 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau 
— 
Petitions Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

Deisebau@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDeisebau  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
Petitions@senedd.wales  

senedd. wales/SeneddPetitions 
0300 200 6565 

David Rees MS  

Chair  

Senedd Reform Bill Committee 

Tŷ Hywel  

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1SN 

RBC(6)-08-24 Papur i'r nodi  1.4 | Paper to note 1.4

Pack Page 54

Agenda Item 1.4

https://business.senedd.wales/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=41308&Opt=3
mailto:petitions@senedd.wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 55

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 217

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1.1 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: External research commissioned by Senedd Research
	1.2 Letter from the Trefnydd and Chief Whip regarding the Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill - 10 May 2024
	1.3 Letter from the Finance Committee to the Trefnydd and Chief Whip regarding the Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill - 16 May 2024
	1.4 Letter from the Petitions Committee regarding Petition P-06-1334 Make the Senedd More Representative of the Welsh Population - 16 May 2024
	2 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: draft report
	Paper 2 Stage 1 report publication






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Reform Bill Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1, Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 22 May 2024 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 11.25

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13917 

Hybrid, Private 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

David Rees MS (Chair) 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Darren Millar MS 

Vikki Howells MS 

Jane Dodds MS 

Committee Staff: 

Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Catherine Roberts (Deputy Clerk) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Josh Hayman (Researcher) 

Claire Thomas (Researcher) 

Valerie Livingston (Official) 

 

1.1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

Sarah Murphy MS sent her apologies. Vikki Howells MS attended as her substitute. 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

The Committee noted that, following her appointment as the Minister for Social 

Partnership on 17 May 2024, Sarah Murphy MS has formally recused herself from all 

Committee activity.  

The Chair welcomed Jane Dodds MS, who was attending in accordance with Standing 

Order 17.49. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: External research commissioned by 

Senedd Research  

The Committee noted the external research. 

2.2 Letter from the Trefnydd and Chief Whip regarding the Senedd Cymru (Electoral 

Candidate Lists) Bill - 10 May 2024  

The Committee noted the letter. 

2.3 Letter from the Finance Committee to the Trefnydd and Chief Whip regarding the 

Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill - 16 May 2024  

The Committee noted the letter. 

2.4 Letter from the Petitions Committee regarding Petition P-06-1334 Make the 

Senedd More Representative of the Welsh Population - 16 May 2024  

The Committee noted the letter. 

3 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: draft report  

The Committee agreed its draft report subject to minor amendments to be agreed by 

email. 

The Committee agreed publication arrangements for its report. 


